
Conven&ons	
  used	
  	
  
NOTE:	
  The	
  USAG	
  Manual	
  and	
  Official	
  Updates	
  from	
  the	
  Age	
  Group	
  Compe??on	
  Program	
  take	
  
precedence	
  over	
  any	
  interpreta?on	
  in	
  the	
  Ganba	
  Gymnas?cs	
  posters	
  and	
  illustrated	
  guides.	
  
	
   NUMBERS	
  

Illustra?ons	
  are	
  numbered	
  and	
  usually	
  sequenced	
  from	
  leJ	
  to	
  right.	
  Where	
  there	
  are	
  excep?ons	
  a	
  
yellow	
  arrow	
  (as	
  shown	
  between	
  21	
  &	
  22	
  below)	
  will	
  appear	
  to	
  assist	
  flow.	
  

LEGEND	
  
TEXT	
  
Black	
  text	
  describes	
  required	
  skill	
  parts.	
  	
  
Red	
  text	
  describes	
  skills	
  that	
  may	
  be	
  added	
  or	
  subs?tuted	
  to	
  earn	
  either	
  addi?onal	
  bonus	
  or	
  virtuosity	
  
points.	
  
Green	
  text	
  =	
  safety	
  info.	
  	
  

FIGURES	
  
Black-­‐lined	
  figures	
  =	
  gymnast	
  performing	
  required	
  skills.	
  	
  
Red-­‐lined	
  figures	
  =	
  bonus	
  or	
  virtuosity-­‐related	
  items.	
  	
  
Green-­‐lined	
  figures	
  =	
  maximal	
  performance	
  –	
  as	
  I	
  imagine	
  Scherbo,	
  Nemov	
  and/or	
  Uchimura	
  might	
  
perform	
  the	
  part.	
  
Blue-­‐lined	
  grey	
  figures	
  =	
  where	
  coach	
  is	
  permi\ed	
  to	
  physically	
  assist	
  the	
  gymnast	
  without	
  deduc?on.	
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2!

9!

Part!1:!From!a!stand!at!a5en\on!between!the!rails,!jump!and!pull!

the!torso!forcefully!thru!the!arms!while!pressing!downSbackward!

into!a!straight!arm!support.!The!torso!should!“curl”!or!chestSpike!

thru!the!bo5om!(3S4)!!of!the!swing!forward!to…! a!backward!

swing!

1!
3!

4!

6! 7!

8!

Earn!+.1!virtuosity!for!a!backward!swing!

to'horizontal'or'above'

HORIZONTAL!

Part!2:!Swing!forward!and!

straddle!legs!to!a!straddled!

rear!support!

Earn!+.1!virtuosity!for!a!

straddled!V!sit!at!45°!(or!
greater)!above'horizontal!

Part!4:!Lower!legs!thru!

L!sit!and!…!

10!

11!

12!

13!

14!

15!

16!

45°!

HORIZONTAL!

Part!3:!Lik!legs!to!a!

forward!straddled!L!sit!

(momentary!hold!–!

legs!may!be!against!

arms)!

Bonus'#1:'+.5!for!a!2'
second'hold'of!
straddled!L!or!V!

TECH1NOTE:1During"support"swings,"as"the"body""
passes"thru"the"hands"the"shoulders"should"be"relaxed"

(19C22)"and"the"body"allowed"to"“sink.”"This"ac>on"will"

“load”"the"bars"and"they"will"spring"back"as"the"body""

rises"on"the"upswing"in"either"direc>on."It"is"important""

to"develop"this"technique"for"explosive"power"for"dismounts"and"support"release"skills."

20!

swing!forward!and!backward!twice!more!–!each!

swing!should!get!successively!higher!

Part!5:!backward!swing!(1!of!3)!and!forward!

21!

23! 24!
17!

Part!6:!Swing!backward!

(2!of!3)!and!forward!

25!

Earn!+.1!virtuosity!for!a!

backward!swing!to!45°'
above'horizontal!or!above!

45°!

26!

End!of!backward!swing!2!

(and!beginning!of!downswing)!

28!

29!

30!

31!

32!
33!

Part!7:!Swing!backward!

(3!of!3)!to…!

…front!vault!dismount!

to!a!stand!

37!

38!

Bonus'#2:'+.5!for!a!nominal'
handstand'(within!15°!of!ver\cle!–!
no!hold!required)!on!dismount!

!

TECH1NOTE:1At1the1top1of1backswings1(18"&"26"
for"instance)"the"torso"should"again"curl"–"but"

this">me"in"two"dimensions."The"spine"should"

be"rounded"with"hips"held"straight"–"and"a"

lateral"chest"curl"or"hollowing"should"be"well"
evident."An"inverted"“U”"from"elbow"to"elbow"

(I"like"to"call"this"a"“chest"rainbow”)"formed"by""

the"shoulder"girdle"is"desired."The"shoulder"

blades"(in"red"at"right)"should"be"widely""

separated"here."

TECH1NOTE:11During1downswings"
(27C29"for"instance)"the"chest"should"

be"opened"with"the"shoulder"blades""

bunched"together"near"the"spine.""

It’s"an"inverted"rainbow."The"head"

is"up"looking"at"or"past"the"end"of"

the"bars."[Phil"Savage"contribu>on]"

5!

18!

19! 22!

HORIZONTAL!

27!

End!of!backward!

swing!3!

34!

35!

39! 40!

15°!

V
E
R
T
IC
L
E
!

45°!

36!

Earn!+.2!virtuosity/bonus!for!

s\cking!dismount!

7.51!
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28!

Bend!knees!only!when!

required!–!straighten!at!

either!end!of!swings!

3!

9!

49!

27!

1!

2!

4!

5!
6!

7!

8

10!

11!

Part!2:!Swing!backward!to…!

End!of!

backward!

swing!1!

Part!9:!Swing!forward!

and…!

End!of!

backward!

swing!2!

40!

41! 42!

43!

44!
45!

46!swing!backward!towards!

handstand!

20!

21!

22!

23!

a!long!body!swing!backuprise!to!

upper!arm!support!

Part!4:!Swing!forward!in!upper!arm!

support!and!cast!to!backward!swing…!

29!

Bonus'#1:'
+.5!Bonus!for!full!front!

uprise!(28k29)!

38!
39!

32!

33!

34!

35!

Part!6:!Close!legs!and!

swing!backward!

Part!7:!Slow!forward!swing!and!slowly!raise!legs!to!Lksit!

(HOLD!2!seconds)!!

Bonus'#2:'
Earn!+.5!for!replacing!!

Lksit!(35)!with!either!Vksit!(36)!or!

Manna!(37)!k!HOLD!2!Seconds!

Part!8:!From!Lksit,!cast!

swing!backward!and…!

47!

48!

50!

51!

52!

Part!10:!Swing!

forward!and…!

swing!backward!to!handstand!to…!

To!a!swing!forward!to…! Part!3:!a!swing!backward!to…!

12!

30!

31!

53!

57!

58!

59!

55!

Bonus'#3:''
+.5!earned!for!

HELD!handstand!
(2!seconds)! 61!

26!

25!

24!

Part!5:!Swing!forward!to!Baby!front!uprise!

(straddle!legs!and!push!upward!to!support)!

front!vault!dismount!

swing!backward!to!nominal!

handstand!earns!+.1!virtuosity!

Part!1:!Run,!hurdle!step!and!jump!to!a!long!

body!hang!swing!forward…!

17!

13!
14!

15!

16!

18!

19!

HOLD!HOLD!

36!

37!

54!

56!

HOLD!

End!of!backward!

swing!3!

Earn!+.2!bonus!for!

sXcking!dismount! 60!

7.71!

OR'

Long!hanging!swing!backward!

above!horizontal!earns!+.1!

virtuosity!
Swing!backward!in!upper!arms!

above!horizontal!earns!+.1!

virtuosity!
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40!

70!

swing!backward!

and…!

Part!4:!Upper!arm!swing!backward!

and…!

Part!9:!Swing!

forward!and…!

swing!backward!

and…!

24!

Part!2:!Swing!

backward!and…!

press!hips!upward!&!lower!legs!

into!a!straddle!L!–!2!second!hold!

Part!5:!baby!front!uprise!

(straddle!legs!and!push!

upward!to!support)!and…!

15!
16!

17!

18!
19!

20!14!

12!

22!
21!

1!

2

3 4

5! 6!

7!

8 9!

10!

11!

42!

39!

41!

43! 44!

Bonus'#2:'subsXtute!
full!front!uprise!for!

44k45!

45!

46!

47!

59!

51! 52!

53!

49!

50!

48!

57!

61!

HOLD!

56!

55!

54!

Nominal!handstand!prior!

to!lowering!to!straddle!L!

earns!+.1!virtuosity!

58!

34!33!

IF!bonus!subsXtuted!is:!

A.!full!Moy:!delete!33k34!&!add!swing!backward!and!

layaway!to!upper!arm!support!(35k37)!&!omit!38k41!

B.!backward!giant;!delete!33k34!&!add!layaway!to!

upper!arm!support!(36k37)!&!omit!38k41!

35!

37!

23! 25!

26!

31!

27!28!
29!

30! 32!

OR'

62!

65!

66!

67!
68!

69!

Bonus'#3:'Press!to!handstand!
(2!second!HOLD)!=!+.5!

skip!illustraXon!64!

63!

79!

80!

81!

84!

82!

71!

72!

74!

76!
75!

HOLD!

85! 86!

Swing!to!nominal!handstand!

earns!+.1!virtuosity!

Earn!+.2!virtuosity/bonus!for!

sXcking!dismount!

7.91!

64!

Part!3:!Swing!backward!and…!

Part!1:!Run,!hurdle!step!and!jump!with!forward!

arm!swing!to…!

upper!arm!swing!

forward!to…!

close!legs!

and…!

swing!forward!and…!Part!6:!swing!backward!and…!

baby!Moy!to!upper!arm!support!

Part!8:!Swing!forward!and…!

Part!10:!Swing!

forward!to…!

swing!backward!and…!

a!glide!kip!to!a!full!support…!

swing!forward…! bail!to!long!hanging!

swing!to…!

13!

Bonus'#1;'Op/on'A:'
Giant:!27k29!k!earns!+.5!

36!

Bonus'#1;'Op/on'B:'
Full!Moy:!30k32!k!earns!+.5!

78!

77!
83!

38!

Earn!+.2!bonus!for!

sXcking!dismount!

outward!turning!Stutz!dismount!

73!

Part!7:!Press!upwards!with!straight!

arms!and!legs!and…!

60!
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Part!5:!Back!uprise!

Part!2:!Swing!
backward!and…!

13!

21!

32!

Earn!+.2!virtuosity/bonus!for!
sXcking!dismount!

7.11.1!

Part!1:!Run,!hurdle!step!and!jump!with!forward!
arm!swing!to…!

14!

1!
2

3 4

5! 6!

7!

8 9!

10!Part!1:!Run,!hurdle!step!and!jump!with!forward!
arm!swing!to…!

a!glide!kip!to!a!full!support…! 15!

17!

layaway!to!upper!arm!swing!
forward!to…!

35!
36!

31! 33!

34!

Part!4:!Bail!to!long!hanging!swing!to…!

38!
39!

40!

18!

front!uprise!

16!

19!

55!

56!

MOMENTARY!
HOLD!

57!

MOMENTARY!
HOLD!

103! 104!

88!

20!

22!

30!

25! 26!

28! 29!

a!baby!Moy!to!upper!arm!
support!to…!

43!
42!

41!

Part!4:!Swing!backward!
and…! 27!

24!

44!

45!

46!47!

11!
12!

Bonus'#1;'Op/on'C:'
From!30:!Peach!Basket:!41k47!=!+.5!

49!48!

50!

51!

52!
53!

Bonus'#1;'Op/on'A:'
From!34:!Giant;!35k37!=!+.5!

Bonus'#1;'Op/on'B:'
From!34:!Full!Moy;!38k40!!
followed!by!swing!backward!&!
forward!to!Lksit!(conXnue!
from!56)=!+.5!

73!

63!

69!

71! 72!

70!

61!
62!

64!

65!

Bonus'#2;'Op/on'A:'
From!any!forward!swing!in!part!
8/9!Stutzkehre!(above!horizontal)!
=!+.5!

OR'

HORIZONTAL!

Kip'(above!horizontal)!!
extended!or!thru!Manna!
earns!+.1!virtuosity!

Press'to'handstand'(momentary!hold)!
earns!+.1!virtuosity!

HORIZONTAL!

60!

swing!backward!and…!

Bonus'#3;'Op/on'A:'
From!any!backward!

swing!in!part!8/9!
forward!piroue/e!

=!+.5!

Bonus'#3;'Op/on'B:'
From!any!backward!
swing!in!part!8/9!
reverse!piroue/e!
=!+.5!

66! 67!
68!

80! 81! 82!

45°!

37!

74!

75!

Part!9:!Swing!forward!and!backward!to!
handstand!(hold!permi/ed)! 78!

76! 77!

180°!

84!
87!

Bonus'#4;'Op/on'A:'
Backward!salto!with!

½!twist!=!+.5!

Part!10;!OpXon!A:!Swing!forward!to!backward!salto!(tucked/
piked/layout)!dismount.!

89!

83!
85!

86!

Bonus'#4;'Op/on'B:'
Forward!salto!with!½!

twist!=!+.5!

91!

92!

95!

93! 94!

Part!10;!OpXon!B:!Aier!swing!forward,!swing!backward!to!forward!salto!(tucked/piked/layout)!
dismount.!

90!

96! 97! 98!

99!

100!

102!

NOTE:!One!full!extra!swing!allowed!prior!to!salto!dismount.!

OR'

Part!6:!Swing!forward!to!
Lksit!(momentary!hold)!

Part!7:!Straddled!press!
to!45°!

Part!8:!Swing!forward!and…!
59!

58!

OR' OR'

54!

79!

Part!3:!Swing!backward!and!swing!forward!and…!
23!

Earn!+.2!bonus!for!
sXcking!dismount!

Swing'to'nominal'handstand''
earns!+.1!virtuosity!

180°!

101!
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